Year

[m
ill

io
n
 $

]

Chapter 4: DG Technical and Economic Benefits Assessment – Case Study

58

However, the high reliability assumed, even though it brings important technical

benefits to the network, has a drawback on the fuel consumption required.  High

volatility on fossil fuel prices poses a risk for the feasibility of the proposed conventional

DG case.  Table 4.8 presents a sensitivity analysis for the two most important

parameters for the evaluation of this specific project: electricity rate and fuel cost.  The

table shows the impact that a variation of ±10% of these parameters has on the internal

rate of return (IRR) on the assets.  The WACC of 8% assumed is used as a threshold

for the evaluation of the sensitivity analysis.  Shaded cells indicate the cases where the

resulting IRR falls below the threshold.  The analysis was done considering the

production cost plus premium and incentives (PC+P + Incentives) since this is the main

point of interest of this study.

Table 4.8 Sensitivity analysis for the IRR varying electricity rate and fuel cost – Conventional DG case

with PC+P plus incentives as income source

Electricity
rate

Fuel cost

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

-10% 6.6% 5.1% 3.6% 1.9% 0.2%

-5% 8.9% 7.6% 6.1% 4.7% 3.1%

0% 11.1% 9.8% 8.5% 7.1% 5.7%

5% 13.3% 12.0% 10.7% 9.4% 8.0%

10% 15.3% 14.1% 12.8% 11.6% 10.3%

As expected, the upper right region of the table presents the riskiest scenario for the

project (lower electricity rate – higher fuel cost).  A risk analysis is presented in Figure

4.9.  A high volatility is assigned to the fuel cost (20%), while less uncertainty is

assumed for the electricity rate, initial costs, and O&M costs (10%).  Again, the risk

analysis is performed for the internal rate of return (IRR) on the assets, assuming the

production cost plus premium and incentives case as the income source.

From Figure 4.9, higher volatility or uncertainty on the fuel cost has a higher impact

[…]

source considered.  As mentioned, the FIT program (bottom plot) presents a higher

cash flow with a lower payback.  Similar to the conventional DG analysis, the base case

generates an IRR on assets lower than the weighted average cost of capital (WACC)

assumed and government bond rates, despite having a positive NPV.

With the environmental and economic advantage of not using fossil fuels for

electricity generation, renewable technologies have their major drawback in the initial

costs.  Table 4.12 contains a sensitivity analysis for the impact over IRR on assets by

varying ±10% the electricity rate and turbine initial costs.  The income source case

evaluated corresponds to the production cost plus premium and incentives.  Since the

three income source cases analyzed have an IRR on assets lower than the WACC

assumed, it was used as a threshold a rate of 4.375% (U.S. Treasury bond – 30 years

[149])5.  Shaded cells indicate the scenarios where the IRR on the assets fall below the

threshold assumed.

Table 4.12 Sensitivity analysis for the IRR varying electricity rate and initial costs – Renewable DG case

with PC+P plus incentives as income source

Electricity
rate

Initial Costs

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

-10% 4.4 3.6 2.8 2.1 1.4

-5% 5.3 4.5 3.7 3.0 2.3

0% 6.3 5.4 4.6 3.8 3.2

5% 7.2 6.3 5.4 4.7 4.0

10% 8.0 7.1 6.3 5.5 4.8

5
 In economic theory, another method of evaluating the viability of a project different than the company’s

cost of capital, is assuming a risk-free interest rate as an alternative for the project.  Although in reality
zero risk alternatives do not exist, U.S. Treasury bonds are considered risk free due to the extremely low
probability of the government defaulting.

Chapter 4: DG Technical and Economic Benefits Assessment – Case Study

63

Figure 4.12 Risk analysis impact on IRR of the electricity rate, initial costs, and O&M costs - Renewable